which triggers conversion of the Hyzon Convertible Notes. See adjustment (I).

(c) Excludes the Conversion Shares.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and unaudited
pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the
period from January 21, 2020 (inception) through December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial
statements of DCRB and Hyzon. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently
available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments and are described in
the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

67

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

DCRB
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

Hyzon
(Historical)
(US GAAP) Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

As of 31-Mar-21 Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

As of 31-Mar-21

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

ASSETS
Cash ..... $ — 47,773 $ 47,773 $ 225,731(A) $581,969 $(180,731)(L) $401,238

(7,900)(B)
(18,732)(B)
(14,200)(B)(C)
355,000(C)
(5,703)(B)

Cash held in trust account ..... 225,731 225,731 (225,731)(A) — —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 917 8,647 9,564 9,564 9,564

Total current assets ..... $226,648 $56,420 $283,068 $ 308,465 $591,532 $(180,731) $410,801

Property and equipment—net ..... 4,313 4,313 4,313 4,313
Right-Of-use assets ..... 1,507 1,507 1,507 1,507
Deferred transaction costs ..... 3,465 3,465 (3,465)(B) — —
Other assets ..... 736 736 736 736

Total assets ..... $226,648 $66,441 $293,089 $ 305,000 $598,088 $(180,731) $417,357

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable ..... 591 591 591 591
Accrued professional fees and other current liabilities . . . . . 3,544 3,622 7,166 (3,544)(B) 3,622 3,622
Related party payables ..... 1,984 11,371 13,355 (1,984)(B) 11,371 11,371
Current portion of operating lease liability ..... 434 434 434 434
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 175 175 (175)(B) — —
Deferred revenue ..... 2,905 2,905 2,905 2,905

Total current liabilities ..... 5,703 18,923 24,626 (5,703) 18,923 — 18,923

Lease liability, net of current portion ..... 1,257 1,257 1,257 1,257
Deferred underwriting fee payable ..... 7,900 7,900 (7,900)(B) — —
Convertible debt, net ..... 49,441 49,441 559(I) — — —

(50,000)(I)
— —

Earnout liability ..... 179,186(K) 179,186 179,186
Warrant liabilities ..... 33,939 — 33,939 (21,105)(H) 12,834 — 12,834

Total liabilities ..... $ 47,542 $69,621 $117,163 $ 95,036 $212,199 $ — $212,199

Commitments and Contingences
Common stock subject to possible redemption ..... 174,106 174,106 (174,106)(D) — —
Stockholders’ Equity
Common Stock ..... 94 94 (94)(E) — —
Class A Common Stock ..... 1 1 2(D)

18(E)
4(C)
1(I)
1(F)

25 (2)(L) 23

Class B Common Stock ..... 1 1 (1)(F) (0) (0)
Additional paid in capital ..... 27,953 19,522 47,475 174,104(D)

354,996(C)
76(E)

(22,954)(G)
(14,200)(B)(C)
(3,465)(B)

(10,868)(B)
21,105(H)
16,599(J)
50,000(I)

(179,186)(K)

433,682 (180,729)(L) 252,953

Retained earnings (deficit) ..... (22,954) (22,418) (45,372) (7,864)(B)
22,954(G)

(16,599)(J)
(559)(I)

(47,440) (47,440)

Accumulated other comprehensive gain ..... (54) (54) (54) (54)
Non-Controlling Interest ..... (324) (324) (324) (324)

Total Stockholders’ Equity ..... $ 5,000 $ (3,180) $ 1,820 $ 209,963 $385,889 $(180,731) $205,158

Total Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and
Stockholders’ Equity ..... $226,648 $66,441 $293,089 $ 305,000 $598,088 $(180,731) $417,357

68

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Period Ended December 31, 2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

For the Period
Ended 31-Dec-20 Additional

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

For the Period
Ended 31-Dec-20

DCRB
(Historical,

As Restated)
(US GAAP)

Hyzon
(Historical)
(US GAAP) Combined

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue ..... $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $— $ —
Cost of sales ..... — — — — — — —

Gross Margin ..... — — — — — — —

Operating costs ..... — — — — — — —
Research and development ..... — 1,446 1,446 212(EE) 1,658 — 1,658
Selling, general, and

administrative ..... 5,480 12,785 18,265 7,864(CC) 43,371 — 43,371
(24)(DD)

17,265(EE) —

Total operating expenses ..... 5,480 14,231 19,711 25,318 45,029 — 45,029

Loss from operations ..... (5,480) (14,231) (19,711) (25,318) (45,029) — (45,029)

Expensed offering costs ..... (655) (655) (655) (655)
Interest (expense) ..... — (37) (37) (559)(GG) (596) — (596)
Loss on consolidation of variable

interst entity ..... — (100) (100) (100) — (100)
Foreign currency loss, net ..... (8) (8) (8) (8)
Interest Income ..... 3 — 3 (3)(BB) — — —
Change in fair value of warrant

liabilities ..... (15,491) (15,491) 9,368(FF) (6,123) — (6,123)

Income (loss) before income
taxes ..... (21,623) (14,376) (35,999) (16,512) (52,511) — (52,511)

Provision for income taxes ..... — — — — (AA) — — —

Net Income (loss) ..... $ (21,623) $ (14,376) $(35,999) $(16,512) $ (52,511) $— $ (52,511)

Net Income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest ..... $ (105) $ (105) $ — $ (105) $— $ (105)

Net Income (loss) attributable to
Hyzon Motors, Inc ..... $ (14,271) $(35,894) $(16,512) $ (52,406) $— $ (52,406)

Basic and diluted net loss per
common share ..... $ (4.22) $ (0.17) $ (0.21) $ (0.23)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted ..... 5,123,002 86,145,594 249,152,191 231,079,635

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

DCRB
(Historical)
(US GAAP)

Hyzon
(Historical)
(US GAAP) Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue ..... $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
Cost of sales ..... — — — — — — —

Gross Margin ..... — — — — — — —

Operating costs ..... — — — — —
Research and development . . . 627 627 3(EE) 630 — 630
Selling, general, and

administrative ..... 776 3,146 3,922 (30)(DD) 4,109 — 4,109
217(EE)

Total operating expenses . . . 776 3,773 4,549 189 4,739 — 4,739

Loss from operations ..... (776) (3,773) (4,549) (189) (4,739) — (4,739)

Interest (expense) ..... — (4,590) (4,590) (4,590) — (4,590)
Loss on consolidation of

variable interest entity . . . . — — — — —
Foreign currency loss, net . . . (28) (28) (28) — (28)
Change in fair value of

warrant liabilities ..... (339) (339) 339(FF) 0 — 0
Interest Income ..... 3 2 5 (5)(BB) — — —

Income (loss) before income
taxes ..... (1,111) (8,389) (9,500) 144 (9,356) — (9,356)

Provision for income taxes . . . — — — — (AA) — — —

Net Income (loss) ..... $ (1,111) $ (8,389) $(9,500) $ 144 $ (9,356) $ — $ (9,356)

Net Income (loss) attributable
to noncontrolling
interest ..... $ (242) $ (242) $ — $ (242) $ — $ (242)

Net Income (loss)
attributable to Hyzon
Motors, Inc ..... $ (8,147) $(9,258) $ 144 $ (9,114) $ — $ (9,114)

Basic and diluted net loss per
common share ..... $ (0.20) $ (0.09) $ (0.04) $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted ..... 5,643,125 93,793,115 249,152,191 231,079,635

70

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

Under both the no redemption and the maximum redemption scenarios, the business combination will be
accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance
with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, DCRB will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial

[…]

approximately 11.3 million Public Warrants due to the reclassification from liability to equity upon
the Closing. Refer to adjustment (H).

(GG) Reflects (1) the final fair value adjustment to the carrying amount of the bifurcated automatic
conversion feature and (2) the write-off of remaining unamortized debt issuance costs, each in relation
to conversion of the Hyzon Convertible Notes that occurs upon Closing assuming such conversion
occurred on January 21, 2020 (inception), the date the Transactions were completed for purposes of
the unaudited condensed combined statements of operations. This is a non-recurring item.

4. Loss per Share

As the Transactions have been reflected as if they occurred on January 21, 2020, the calculation of weighted
average shares outstanding for pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share assumes the shares issuable in connection
with the Transactions had been outstanding as of such date. If the maximum number of shares are redeemed, this
calculation is retroactively adjusted to eliminate such shares for the entire period. Pro forma basic and diluted net loss
per share for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the period from January 21, 2020 (inception) through
December 31, 2020 are calculated as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021

Period Ended
December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
No

Redemptions
Maximum

Redemptions
No

Redemptions
Maximum

Redemptions

Pro forma net loss ..... (9,114) (9,114) (52,406) (52,406)
Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding—basic

and diluted(1) ..... 249,152 231,079 249,152 231,079

Pro forma net loss per share—basic and diluted ..... (0.04) (0.04) (0.21) (0.23)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding—basic and diluted

DCRB Public Stockholders ..... 22,573 4,500 22,573 4,500
DCRB Founders ..... 5,643 5,643 5,643 5,643

Total DCRB ..... 28,216 10,143 28,216 10,143
Hyzon(2) ..... 180,411 180,411 180,411 180,411
Hyzon Convertible Note holders(3) ..... 5,025 5,025 5,025 5,025
PIPE Shares(4) ..... 35,500 35,500 35,500 35,500

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding—basic and diluted ..... 249,152 231,079 249,152 231,079

(1) For the purposes of applying the if converted method for calculating diluted earnings per share, it was
assumed that all public warrants, private placement warrants, unvested Hyzon RSUs and Hyzon Options are
exchanged for shares of Class A Common Stock. However, since this results in anti-dilution, the effect of
such exchange was not included in the calculation of diluted loss per share. Shares underlying these
instruments are as follows: (a) 19.3 million shares of Class A Common Stock underlying the Public
Warrants, Private Placement Warrants and warrants anticipated to be issued in connection with the